travel bans, quarantines, social distancing, and closures of non-essential services have triggered
significant disruptions to businesses worldwide, resulting in an economic slowdown. Global stock
markets have also experienced great volatility and a significant weakening. Governments and
central banks have responded with monetary and fiscal interventions to stabilize economic
conditions.

12. Error Correction

During 2020 the Municipality corrected their financial statements for an error raised by its auditor in
the prior year.  Public sector accounting standards require that such errors be accounted for in the
period in which the correction is made.  The correction relates to an error in the Municipality’s
accounting for their interests in the Highway 41 Water Utility, a government partnership.  The
Municipality is required to include in its financial statements it proportionate share of the financial
position and results of operations of this partnership (see Note 13).  As the correction of this error
was made in 2020, the January 1, 2020 figures were adjusted as follows to account for this
partnership;

January 1,
2020, before
adjustment Error Correction

January 1,
2020, as
adjusted

Cash and Temporary Investments $ 364,659   $ 360,501 $ 725,160
Taxes Receivable - Municipal 208,666   - 208,666
Other Accounts Receivable 260,666   36,876 297,542
Long-Term Investments 44,174   86,491 130,665
Loans Receivable -   56,751 56,751
Accounts Payable (104,808)  (18,857) (123,665)
Deposits -   (1,165) (1,165)
Tangible Capital Assets 5,652,790   3,361,335 9,014,125
Prepayments and Deferred Charges 542   - 542

-   - -
-   - -

Net charge due to error correction $ 6,426,689   $ 3,881,932 $ 10,308,621

15

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF ABERDEEN NO. 373

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As at December 31, 2020

13. Government Partnerships

The Rural Municipality of Aberdeen No. 373, the Rural Municipality of Blucher No. 343, and the
Rural Municipality of Grant No. 372 (the "members") jointly share control of the Highway 41 Water
Utility (the "Utility"), a public utility board created under the authority of The Municipalities Act of the
Province of Saskatchewan by bylaw of the members. The Utility constitutes a government
partnership under Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards and as such the municipality is
required to include in its financial statements its proportionate share of the financial position and
results of operations of the Utility.

The following is 100% of the financial position and results of operations of the Utility, a non-business
government partnership, of which 33.33% has been proportionately consolidated into the financial
statements of the R.M.

Highway 41
Water Utility

(100% of
operations)

Highway 41
Water Utility
(1/3 share)

R.M. of
Aberdeen

(pre-
consolidation)

R.M. of
Aberdeen

(consolidated)

Statement of Financial Position - 2020

Financial assets
Cash and temporary investments $ 1,509,481   $ 503,160   $ 1,672,107   $ 2,175,267
Taxes receivable -   -   216,851   216,851
Other receivables 68,176   22,725   108,572   131,297
Long-term investments -   -   46,174   46,174
Other - loans receivable 147,351   49,117   -   49,117
Total financial assets 1,725,008   575,002   2,043,704   2,618,706

Liabilities
Accounts payable (42,509)  (13,721)  (291,328)  (305,049)
Deposits (3,494)  (1,165)  -   (1,165)
Deferred revenue -   -   (127,926)  (127,926)
Total liabilities (46,003)   (14,886)  (419,254)  (434,140)

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets 10,276,113   3,342,238   5,530,433   8,872,671
Prepayments -   -   910   910
Total non-financial assets 10,276,113   3,342,238   5,531,343   8,873,581

Accumulated surplus $ 11,955,118   $ 3,902,354   $ 7,155,793   $ 11,058,147

Statement of Operations - 2020

Total revenues $ 1,091,378   $ 353,708   $ 2,705,697   $ 3,059,405
Total expenses (1,007,007)  (333,286)  (1,976,594)  (2,309,880)
Error correction -   3,881,932   -   3,881,932
Surplus of revenues over

expenses $ 84,371   $ 3,902,354   $ 729,103   $ 4,631,457

16

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF ABERDEEN NO. 373

Schedule of Taxes and Other Unconditional Revenue

As at December 31, 2020
Schedule 1

Budget
2020 2020 2019

TAXES
General municipal tax levy $ 1,747,000 $ 1,740,059 $ 1,656,576
Abatements and adjustments (3,000) (3,791) 66
Discount on current year taxes (70,000) (72,750) (69,254)

Net Municipal Taxes 1,674,000 1,663,518 1,587,388
Potash tax share 336,500 317,490 336,266
Trailer license fees - - -
Penalties on tax arrears 15,000 14,463 10,645
Special tax levy - - -
Other - - -

Total Taxes 2,025,500 1,995,471 1,934,299

UNCONDITIONAL GRANTS